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Washington State’s Kinship Navigators 
Serving Grandparents and Relatives Raising Children 

(Updated 7-12-2024) 
 
Central Washington (PSA 8) 
 Chelan, Douglas, Okanogan, Grant, Lincoln, and Adams Counties: Aging and Adult Care of     

Central WA 
Kinship Navigator: Kathy Wright         Office: 800-572-4459 x 241 

               Kathy.wright@dshs.wa.gov    
    
Southwest Washington (PSA 7) 
 Clark, Cowlitz, Klickitat, Skamania, Wahkiakum Counties: Area Agency on Aging & 

Disabilities of Southwest Washington 
 
Kinship Navigator: Yen Lu-Ortega 
kinshipnavigator@dshs.wa.gov Office: 360-759-4317 

 
Eastern Washington (PSA 11) 
 Ferry, Pend Oreille, and Stevens Counties: Rural Resources Community Action 

Program Manager: Keri Nopens 
knopens@ruralresources.org         Office: 509-684-8421 x 7272    
 

Kinship Navigator: Theresa Henderson, tahenderson@ruralresources.org 
 
Kinship Navigator: Katie Spurgeon, kspurgeon@ruralresources.org 
 
  

 Spokane County: Frontier Behavioral Health- Elder Services  
Kinship Navigator: Debra Edwards  
DEdwards2@fbhwa.org   Office: 509-458-7450 
 

 Whitman County: Council on Aging & Human Services 
Kinship Navigator: Sara Golden  
email: saragcoa@gmail.com phone: 509-397-8008 
   
 

mailto:Kathy.wright@dshs.wa.gov
https://stateofwa-my.sharepoint.com/personal/rosalyn_alber_dshs_wa_gov/Documents/kinshipnavigator@dshs.wa.gov
mailto:knopens@ruralresources.org
mailto:tahenderson@ruralresources.org
mailto:kspurgeon@ruralresources.org
mailto:DEdwards2@fbhwa.org
mailto:email:%20saragcoa@gmail.com


2 
 

Southeast Washington (PSA 9) 
 Asotin, Benton, Columbia, Franklin, Garfield, Kittitas, Walla Walla and Yakima Counties: 

Catholic Charities – Serving Central Washington 
Kinship Navigator: Mary Pleger mpleger@catholiccharitiescw.org 
509-965-7100 or 800-246-2962 

 
Spanish-speaking Navigator: Mariela Valencia mavalencia@catholiccharitiescw.org  
509- 965-7100 or 800-246-2962 

 
Spanish-speaking Navigator: Laura Dow 
ldow@catholiccharitiescw.org 509-946-4645 ext. 2012 
 

Washington Coastal Region (PSA 1) 
 
 Jefferson, Grays Harbor, Clallam, and Pacific Counties: 

Olympic Area Agency on Aging 
Kinship Navigator: Aaron Hamm aaron.hamm1@dshs.wa.gov 
360-538-8870 

 
Puget Sound – King County (PSA 4) 
 King County: Catholic Community Services 

Kinship Navigator: Suzanne Cabrera 
SuzanneC@ccsww.org, Office: 206-328-5951 

 
Kinship Navigator: Kimberly Nyland 
KimberlyN@ccsww.org Office: 425-282-2714 

 
Kinship Program Assistant/Intake:  Cynthia Green* 
CynthiaG@ccsww.org Intake line: 206-328-6858 
*Positions Funded by King County Best Starts for Kids Levy – Fall 2018 

 
Program Director: Hollianne Monson 
Holliannemo@ccsww.org, 

 
 Lewis, Mason, and Thurston Counties (PSA 6): Family Education and Support Services  

Kinship Navigator Program Director: Trista Mason 
Trista@familyess.org  
Office: 360-754-7629 or 1-877-813-2828 or Cell: 360-628-0473 

 
 

mailto:mpleger@catholiccharitiescw.org
mailto:mpleger@catholiccharitiescw.org
mailto:mavalencia@catholiccharitiescw.org
mailto:ldow@catholiccharitiescw.org
mailto:aaron.hamm1@dshs.wa.gov
mailto:SuzanneC@ccsww.org
mailto:KimberlyN@ccsww.org
mailto:CynthiaG@ccsww.org
mailto:Holliannemo@ccsww.org,
file://dshsfsoly2411c/AlberR/Trista@familyess.org%20
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Spanish-speaking Navigator: Rosa Venancio 
Rosa@FamilyESS.org 
Office: 360-754-7629 or 1-877-813-2828 and Cell: 360-688-4120 

 
Kinship Navigator: Anatha Atthar 
Anatha@familyess.org 
Office: 360-754-7629 or 1-877-813-2828 and Cell: 360-890-6190 

 
 Pierce County (PSA 5): HopeSparks 

Kinship Navigator: Chris Blosser cblosser@hopesparks.org 
             253-565-4484 office 
 

Kinship Navigator:  
Erin Boyd eboyd@hopesparks.org 
253-565-4484 office 
 
Program Director: Tami Nielsen 
tnielsen@hopesparks.org 

 
 
 Kitsap County (PSA 13): Kitsap County: Kitsap Community Resources 

Kinship Navigator: Cindy Bonner CBonner@kcr.org  
360-473-2125 
 
 
Director-Employment & Training: Anjalee Blackwell ablackwell@kcr.org 
Kitsap Community Resources   
360-473-2126 (office) 
845 - 8th Street Bremerton, WA 98337 

 
 Snohomish County (PSA 3): Snohomish County Long-Term Care & Aging 

 
Kinship Navigator: Mariana Hayes Mariana.Hayes@co.snohomish.wa.us 

(425) 388-6381 
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S 305 | Everett, WA  98201 
 

Northwest Washington 
 Island, San Juan, Whatcom County (PSA 2): Opportunity Council  

 
Kinship Supervisor: 
Melissa Gong melissa_gong@oppco.org 360-734-5121 
 
Kinship Navigator: Amy Dunich 
Amy_dunich@oppco.org 
360-734-5121 x1293 

mailto:Rosa@FamilyESS.org
mailto:Anatha@familyess.org
mailto:cblosser@hopesparks.org
mailto:eboyd@hopesparks.org
mailto:tnielsen@hopesparks.org
mailto:CBonner@kcr.org
mailto:Employment%20and%20Training%20-%20Director
mailto:Mariana.Hayes@co.snohomish.wa.us
mailto:melissa_gong@oppco.org
mailto:Amy_dunich@oppco.org
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Tribal Kinship Navigator Program Contacts 
 
 Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation  

vacant position-current contact: Joel Boyd -joel.boyd.aaa@colvilletribes.com 
 

 Lummi Nation  
Kinship Navigator: Manda Francis- Mandaf@lummi-nsn.gov 360-312-2194 
Topsy (Adele) Kinley - TopsyK@lummi-nsn.gov 

 

 Makah Tribe  
Kinship Navigator: Chloe Smith kinship@makah.com 
Program Manager: Maureen Woods - maureen.woods@makah.com 

 

 Port Gamble S’Klallam Tribe  
Program Director: Cheryl Miller – cmiller@pgst.nsn.us 
Kinship Program Manager: Star Hagen- starla@pgst.nsn.us 

 

 Quileute Tribe  
     Program Director: Brittany Hutton brittany.hutton@quileutetribe.com 

 
  Kinship Navigator: Dawn Reid kinship.navigator@quileute.com Office:360-374-3353 
  

 Samish Indian Nation  
 

Kinship Navigator/ICW/Family Support Specialist: 
  Daniel Macinnes: dmacinnes@samishtribe.nsn.us 

 
Kinship Navigator: Francisco Ocampo focampo@samishtribe.nsn.us 360-298-5512  

 
Kinship Navigator/ ICW/Family Support Specialist: 
Sarah Beach - sbeach@samishtribe.nsn.us – 360-298-0104 
 

  Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakama Nation 
Kinship Navigator: Michael Thompson - Michael_Thompson@yakama.com  
Program Manager: Cassey Aranda Cassey_Aranda@Yakama.com 

 
Washington State 

 
Aging & Long-Term Support Administration DSHS 
Kinship Programs and Lifespan Respite Program Manager 

Rosalyn Alber Email-rosalyn.alber@dshs.wa.gov 
Cell: 360-584-2450 or Office:1-800-422-3263 

Kinship Care Website:www.dshs.wa.gov/kinshipcare

file://dshsfsoly2411c/AlberR/joel.boyd.aaa@colvilletribes.com
mailto:Mandaf@lummi-nsn.gov
mailto:TopsyK@lummi-nsn.gov
mailto:kinship@makah.com
mailto:maureen.woods@makah.com
mailto:cmiller@pgst.nsn.us
file://dshsfsoly2411c/AlberR/starla@pgst.nsn.us
mailto:brittany.hutton@quileutetribe.com
mailto:kinship.navigator@quileute.com
mailto:dmacinnes@samishtribe.nsn.us
mailto:focampo@samishtribe.nsn.us
mailto:sbeach@samishtribe.nsn.us
mailto:Michael_Thompson@yakama.com
http://www.dshs.wa.gov/kinshipcare


5 
 

 
 Kinship Navigator Fidelity Analyst Project Manager 
   Amanda Krotke Email-amanda.krotke@dshs.wa.gov 

  Cell:   360-764-0879 or Office:1-800-422-3263 
 
Kinship Caregiver Support Programs (KCSP)Urgent Funds 
*(Some sites do not have a Kinship Navigator providing KCSP-they refer to partner agencies in 
their counties.)  

 
Kitsap County (PSA 13): Kitsap Community Resources 
Anjalee Blackwell     ablackwell@kcr.org                                  Office: 360-473-2126  
 
Whatcom, San Juan, and Island Counites (PSA 2)- Opportunity Council 
Amy Dunich         Amy_dunich@oppco.org       360-734-5121 x1293 

   
Skagit County (PSA 2): Brigid Collins Family Support Center  
Jodi Fraser JFraser@brigidcollins.org Office: 360-428-6622 

 
Amy Charlot-Contract Specialist   amy.charlot@dshs.wa.gov  360-676-6749x1223 
 
Melissa Pickel            mpickel@bcollins.org 
 
 
East Jefferson County: Caregiver Support Program Olympic Information and Assistance Office
  Office: 360-344-3013 
 

Grays Harbor: Caregiver Support Program Olympic Information and Assistance Office 
Eric Nessa NessaEM@dshs.wa.gov Office: 360-538-2458 

 
West Clallam and West Jefferson Counties: Caregiver Support Program Olympic Information and 
Assistance Office 
Susie Brandelius brandcs@dshs.wa.gov Office: 360-374-9496 

 
Pacific County: Caregiver Support Program Olympic Information and Assistance Office 
Bob Powell powelrm@dshs.wa.gov Office: 360-642-3634 ex 2213 

 
Clallam County: Caregiver Support Program Olympic Information and Assistance Office 
Fran Koski koskiff@dshs.wa.gov Office: 360-417-8549 

mailto:Email-amanda.krotke@dshs.wa.gov
mailto:Employment%20and%20Training%20-%20Director
mailto:Amy_dunich@oppco.org
mailto:JFraser@brigidcollins.org
file://dshsfsoly2411c/AlberR/amy.charlot@dshs.wa.gov
file://dshsfsoly2411c/AlberR/mpickel@bcollins.org
mailto:NessaEM@dshs.wa.gov
mailto:brandcs@dshs.wa.gov
mailto:powelrm@dshs.wa.gov
mailto:koskiff@dshs.wa.gov
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